CH \$65.00 581521

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM610654

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/31/2020	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Statera Spine, Inc.		07/31/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wenzel Spine, Inc.	
Street Address:	1130 Rutherford Lane, Suite 200	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78753	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5815215	STATERA SPINE	
Registration Number:	5836322	PROFILE-ESP	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497200182

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-224-6272

Email: fbhatti@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Farah P. Bhatti

Address Line 1: 18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	W3469-5001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Farah P. Bhatti
SIGNATURE:	/fbhatti/
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Statera to Wenzel Assignment#page1.tif source=Statera to Wenzel Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007114 FRAME: 0514

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (Nunc Pro Tune)

WHEREAS, Statera Spine, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with an address of 7701 N. Lamar, Suite 100, Austin, Texas 78752 (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns the trademarks (hereinafter the "Marks"), as listed in Exhibit A of this agreement, which are registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, Wenzel Spine, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with an address of 1130 Rutherford Lane. Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78753 (hereinafter "Assignee"), as of July 31, 2020, has acquired all rights, title and goodwill associated with the Marks, together with the goodwill of the on-going and existing business associated with the Marks and the registrations thereof, along with that portion of the ongoing business associated with the Marks and the registrations thereof, along with that portion of the ongoing and existing business to which the Marks pertain;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to memorialize the assignment of the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the United States Patent and Trademark Office registrations, all common law rights thereto, and all rights to recover for past infringement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell and assign unto Assignee, nunc pro tune, effective as of <u>July 31, 2020</u>, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations thereof, rights based in common law or the laws of the various states, along with that portion of the on-going and existing business to which the Marks pertain, and all rights to damages and profits due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of said Marks, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, and the right to sue for and recover the same.

Statera Spine, Inc.

...

Name:

Title

Date:

3/2020

BN 42542304v1

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	U.S. Registration Number	Registration Date
STATERA SPINE	5,815,215	July 23, 2019
PROFILE-ESP	5,836,322	August 13, 2019

BN 42542304v1

RECORDED: 11/24/2020

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007114 FRAME: 0516